
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 16 February 2012 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 28 February 2012 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), P N Aldis, 
D Bowater, Mrs S Clark, A L Dodwell, P Hollick, K Janes, I A MacKilligan and 
R B Pepworth 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P A Duckett, Mrs S A Goodchild, Ms C Maudlin, A Shadbolt and 
N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mrs Beattie (Parent Governor), Ms Copley (Parent Governor),  
Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), Mr Landman (Parent Governor) and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 



AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 January 2012 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

*   

10 All Age Skills Strategy 
 
To consider the draft All Age Skills Strategy. 
 

*  11 - 50 

11 2011 Test and Examination Results 
 
The report presents the 2011 test and examination results 
for Central Bedfordshire. 
 

*  51 - 62 

12 School Organisation Plan: New School Places 
Programme 2011/12 - 2016/17 
 
The report presents the proposed rolling programme to 
provide new school places in Central Bedfordshire 2012/13 
to 2016/17. 
 

*  63 - 148 

13 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  149 - 170 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 17 
January 2012 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

 
 

Councillors: P N Aldis 
D Bowater 
Mrs S Clark 
A L Dodwell 
 

Councillors: P Hollick 
K Janes 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

S Beattie 
H Copley 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
I A MacKilligan 
 
J Reynolds 
Mrs F Image 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs A Shadbolt 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr B Carter Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health 
 

CS/11/84   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 December 2011 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC 
-  

17.01.12 

Page 2  
 

 

CS/11/85   Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 Cllr N Costin. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
CS/11/86   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman made no announcements. 

 
CS/11/87   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/88   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/89   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CS/11/90   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/91   Children's Health  

 
The Director of Public Health delivered a presentation, which provided the 
Committee with an overview of children’s health in Central Bedfordshire. 
Specifically, the presentation covered:- 
 

• A summary of key statistics including a child health profile; 

• Deprivation in Central Bedfordshire; 

• The association between learning & development, behaviour and health; 

• Breastfeeding; 

• Healthy weight; 

• Under 18 conceptions; 

• Mental health; 

• Child poverty; 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC 
-  

17.01.12 

Page 3  
 

 

• Early intervention and prevention; and 

• What the NHS Bedfordshire, the Council and other partners are doing to 
address the above issues. 

 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and officers in attendance:- 
 

• The health and wellbeing of Looked After Children and the need for 
effective and co-ordinated partnership working; 

• What the Council and its partners were doing to tackle child poverty, 
particularly as the economic climate would almost certainly increase it. In 
this respect, the Director confirmed that child poverty had been recognised 
within the Children & Young People’s Plan as an important issue which 
required attention. She also acknowledged that it was an issue not just for 
her directorate but for every other service area, partner and agency. The 
Director further informed the Committee that the Chairman of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board had recently mentioned the need to 
undertake some research into the impact of proposed benefit changes on 
child poverty. 

• The impact of homelessness (which seemed relatively significant in 
Central Bedfordshire, based on 2008 DCLG data) on children’s health and 
education. In this respect, the Executive Member undertook to check 
current data and report back to the Committee in due course. 

• The ability and capacity of Children’s Centres to improve children’s health. 
In this respect, the Director confirmed that the recent reconfiguration of 
Children’s Centres would be a catalyst for improving outcomes, supported 
by better communication, better use of data and targeted funding. 

• The need to encourage/empower parents, particularly in areas of 
deprivation. In this respect, the Director referred to the use of Parent 
Partnerships and the pilot programme of Payment by Results, which the 
Council was monitoring with interest. 

• The importance of early intervention and prevention not only to ensure 
every child is given the best possible start in life but to reduce health 
inequalities in later life. In this respect, the Executive Member made 
reference to the recently formed shadow Health & Wellbeing Board, whose 
key focus was on early intervention and targeting families with multiple 
problems. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee thanked the Director of Public Health for a most 
informative and interesting presentation, and requested that an electronic 
copy be circulated to Members, together with a glossary of terms and further 
diagrammatical information regarding the relationships between the various 
partners and agencies involved in children’s health. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CSOSC 
-  

17.01.12 

Page 4  
 

 

CS/11/92   Executive Member Update  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, which covered the 
following issues:- 
 

• The new Education Act 2011, specifically the repeal of the requirement to 
give 24 hours notice of detention and the power of teachers to now 
search pupils; 

• The current status of Academy Orders granted (8 Upper, 17 Middle and 
16 Lower schools, covering over 50% of the school population);  

• Traded services to schools and the proposed withdrawal of certain of 
those services; 

• The four Age Range applications in the Houghton Regis area; and 

• Latest Key Stage 2 results, which were not as good as they should be 
when compared to peer authorities. The Executive Member assured the 
Committee that improvement was the foremost priority both politically and 
professionally and Members noted that a presentation on educational 
attainment was due to be received by the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
The Committee thanked the Executive Member for his update and agreed that 
updates should continue to be provided at future meetings. During discussion, 
Members also raised two other issues, namely the recent statement by the 
Chief Inspector of Schools regarding a proposed changed to the classification 
of schools performing at a “satisfactory” level to “requiring improvement”, and 
the imminent School Governors forum. With regard to the forum, the Executive 
Member confirmed that it was his intention to raise the issue of effective 
scrutiny of school performance by governors. 

 
CS/11/93   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services presented the Quarter 2 
Performance report, which highlighted performance within the Children’s 
Services directorate for the second quarter of 2011/12. In doing so, he wished 
to thank the Director and her team for the hard work thus far in achieving good 
performance across many of the key directorate indicators despite increasing 
workloads. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised the following key issues: 
 

• Concern over the fall in performance regarding the percentage of initial 
assessments undertaken within 10 working days of referral. The Director 
explained that this quarter’s performance reflected a national change in 
the way this indicator was measured and it was anticipated that 
performance would be on target by year end; and 

• Concern over a fall in standards in the current year regarding Key Stage 2 
results. As mentioned earlier in the meeting, the Executive Member 
reiterated his assurance to the Committee that improvement was the 
foremost priority both politically and professionally. He further confirmed 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CSOSC 
-  

17.01.12 

Page 5  
 

 

that actions to improve performance were ongoing and included a 
conference for middle schools to focus on good practice and a 
programme of support targeted at those pupils at risk of not achieving 
Level 4 in English and/or Mathematics; 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CS/11/94   Alternative Future Provision of the Pupil Referral Unit  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services presented his report, which 
summarised work completed to date regarding future provision of the Pupil 
Referral Unit (PRU) and identified proposals for alternative models of service 
delivery. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries regarding the funding and operation of a free school 
PRU, which were addressed by the Executive Member and officers in 
attendance. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the proposals and agreed that the 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services (in consultation with the 
Executive Member) should support schools in establishing a free school PRU 
(and relevant commission for medical needs) whilst at the same time 
maintaining existing arrangements until such new provision had been 
established. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the draft Executive report 
regarding the establishment of a free school PRU (and a commission for 
medical needs) whilst at the same time maintaining existing 
arrangements until such new provision had been established, be fully 
endorsed by the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
CS/11/95   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
With regard to the impact of homelessness and benefit reforms on children’s 
health and education (discussed in minute CS/11/91 above), the Committee 
agreed to receive a further report on the subject at its November meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted with the 
addition of a report to the November 2012 meeting regarding the impact 
of homelessness and benefit reforms on children’s health and education. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



CSOSC 
-  

17.01.12 

Page 6  
 

 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.00 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 February 2012   

Subject: Central Bedfordshire All Age Skills Strategy 

Report of: Cllr Ken Matthews, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
- Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 

Summary: Attached as appendix A is a draft Executive report (March 2012) which 
presents the Central Bedfordshire All Age Skills Strategy for 
consideration and seeks approval of the role of the Council in supporting 
the delivery of the strategy.   The Committee is asked to comment on 
the draft Executive report. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Gary Alderson, Director of Sustainable Communities 

Contact Officer: Kate McFarlane, Head of Community Regeneration and Adult 
Skills 
 
Liz Wade, Assistant Director, Economic Growth, Regeneration 
and Skills  
 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Agenda Item 10
Page 11



1. The vision of the Sustainable Communities Strategy is “To ensure Central 
Bedfordshire is Globally Connected, Delivering Sustainable Growth to ensure a 
Green, Prosperous and Ambitious Place for the Benefit of All”.  
 
The Strategy will be delivered through two underpinning key themes of creating 
the conditions for economic success and community prosperity and raising 
standards and tackling inequality in order to deliver 26,000 ne
[...]
olkit) which contains a statement of requirements (or 
specification), a set of contract terms and conditions, performance metrics and 
remuneration arrangements. 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

Agenda Item 10
Page 20



17. The draft All Age Skills Strategy and role of the Local Authority in supporting its 
delivery has been considered at the 28 February 2012 Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee joined by the members of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. Approve the Central Bedfordshire All Age Skills Strategy as an integrated 

part of delivery against the Council’s Economic Development Plan. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To put in place a Central Bedfordshire wide All Age Skills 
Strategy that sets the strategic direction for the Council and its 
partners in addressing the skills needs of employers and 
individuals and aims to better align local provision to meet those 
needs in order to enhance Central Bedfordshire as a place to 
live and work.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
18. The All Age Skills Strategy provides the strategic direction for the Council and its 

partners in addressing skills needs across Central Bedfordshire. The strategy 
has a critical role to play in delivering the EDP themes of supporting business to 
grow and thrive, getting our residents into work and increasing the supply of our 
skilled people. It sets out the ways in which Central Bedfordshire skills partners 
will work with individuals, businesses and the wider economy.  
 

19. It has been developed as a way to better integrate the skills that employers and 
the Central Bedfordshire economy need now and in the future, with the provision 
of local providers.  It aims also to meets the needs of individuals and local 
communities. Whilst the Council has led the development of the strategy to date, 
it has done so by working together with employers, providers, individuals and 
sta
[...]
ation to the 
relevant protected characteristics who are not achieving, who are excluded or 
who are in vulnerable circumstances  
 

Community Safety: 

7. Not applicable. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. Not applicable. 
 

Procurement: 

9. Not applicable. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 
1.
  

Consider and comment on the 2011 test and examination results for Central 
Bedfordshire and on the actions to support improvement. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. This report provides a summary of the performance of Central 

Bedfordshire schools in the 2011 national tests and.  Progress at the 
end of each key stage is judged against previous performance, national 
performance and the performance of Central Bedfordshire’s statistical 
neighbours group1.   
 

Early Years Foundation Stage 
 
2. The Early Years Foundation Stage Profile sums up each child’s learning 

and development at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage.  For 
most children this is at the end of the Reception year in school. 
 

                                            
1 Bracknell Forest, Cheshire East, Essex, Hampshire Hertfordshire, Leicestershire, Solihull, South Gloucestershire, 
Warwickshire, West Berkshire 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 52



 3

3. The percentage of children achieving a good level of development at the 
end of the Early Years Foundation Stage (The Threshold Indicator) in 
2011 was 56% compared with 59% nationally and 59% compared with 
our statistical neighbours. This is an increase of 3% since 2010.  As the 
improvement is in line with both the National and Statistical Neighbour 
average increase, Central Bedfordshire’s relative position has not 
changed, and Central Bedfordshire is still ranked 9 out of 11 councils.   
 

 The Threshold Indicator 

  2009 2010 2011 

Central Bedfordshire 53 53 56 

Statistical Neighbours 53 56 59 

National 52 56 59 

 
 

4. Reducing the inequality gap in achievement between the outcomes for 
all children and for the bottom 20% (Th
[...]
into existence and 
numbers of young people not in education, employment or training (NEET) have 
been low compared with the national average. 

 
18. Other areas that for reasons of performance or policy will need to be in focus for the 

coming year or more are Early Years, KS2 performance and the Raising Participation 
age. 

 
19. Early Years provision remains a national and local priority. Over the coming year 

Central Bedfordshire Council will be reconfiguring a key component of provision in 

Agenda Item 12
Page 147



Appendix F 

 6 

this sector: its Children’s Centres in order to improve the way resources are targeted 
to need in line with the Council’s priorities. 

 
19. Attainment at KS2 in Central Bedfordshire is now the second lowest in England. We 

are the lowest performing council amongst statistical neighbours on every KS2 
indicator. We will work with middle schools and key partners in order to secure 
improvements in 2012 to make up the ground lost in 2011 and to build long term 
capacity for sustained improvement. 

 
20. The Raising Participation age will require all young people to remain in education or 

training up to the age of 17 from 2013 and to 18 from 2015. To qualify as education 
or training activity must be accredited and be for a minimum of 20 hours a week and 
will demand that the 12% of the Central Bedfordshire population of 17 and 18 year 
olds currently not in education or training are fruitfully and purposefully engaged. This 
will therefore be a major priority for providers and partners over the coming five 
years. 

 

 

  
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 148



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 February 2012 

Subject: Work Programme 2011 – 2012 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corpo
[...]
ately proceeding 
the fifteenth day, or in February 2012 when the plan will be published on the fourteenth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 15.04.11 1 May 2011 – 30 April 2012 
 

 13.05.11 1 June 2011 – 31 May 2012 
 

 15.06.11 1 July 2011 – 30 June 2012 
 

 15.07.11 1  August 2011 – 31 July 2012  
 

 15.08.11 1 September 2011 – 31 August 2012 
 

 15.09.11 1 October 2011 – 30 September 2012 
 

 14.10.11 1 November  2011 –  31 October 2012 
 

 15.11.11 1 December 2011 – 30 November 2012 
 

 15.12.11 1 January 2012 – 31 December 2012 
 

 13.01.12 1 February 2012 – 31 January 2013 
 

 14.02.12 1 March 2012 – 28 February 2013 
 

 15.03.12 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 
  

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 169



P
age 170

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 All Age Skills Strategy
	20120202 Exec Report Skills Strategy v9
	20120214 Draft Final All Age Skills Strategy

	11 2011 Test and Examination Results
	12 School Organisation Plan: New School Places Programme 2011/12 - 2016/17
	New School Places report March Exec vs 10
	Appendix A - New School Places report March Exec vs 1
	Appendix B - New School Places report March Exec vs 2
	Appendix C - New School Place Exec March 2012 vs 3
	Appendix D - New School Places report March Exec vs 3
	Appendix F - New School Places report March Exec vs 1

	13 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan
	CS OSC Work Programme App A
	CS OSC Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2012 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: P N Aldis 
D Bowater 
A L Dodwell 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mrs S Beattie 
H Copley 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs S Clark 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs A Shadbolt 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  A R Bastable  
  A D Brown Deputy Executive Member for 

Children's Services 
  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  D Jones  
  K C Matthews Executive Member for Sustainable 

Communities - Strategic Planning 
and Economic Development 

  Ms C Maudlin  
  D McVicar Chairman of Sustainable 

Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  Mrs P E Turner M
BE 

Executive Member for Economic 
Partnerships 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 
Services 

  J N Young Deputy Executive Member for 
Sustainable Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 



CSOSC 
-  

28.02.12 

Page 2  
 

 

Development 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr K Armstead Senior Education Officer (Planning) 

 Mr B Carter Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's 
Services (Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Ms K McFarlane Head of Community Regeneration & 
Adult Skills 

 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and 
Capital Planning 

 Mr B Pearson Head of Children's Services 
Commissioning 

 Mrs L Wade Assistant Director Economic Growth 
and Regeneration 

 
CS/11/96   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17 January 2012 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CS/11/97   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 Councillors D Bowater, A Dodwell, P Hollick, D Jones & S Goodchild 

declared a personal interest due to their position as Chairman of 
Governors at respective Central Bedfordshire schools. 
 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

 
CS/11/98   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CS/11/99   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/100   Questions, Statements or Deputations  



CSOSC 
-  

28.02.12 

Page 3  
 

 

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/101   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CS/11/102   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/103   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, which were not already 
included on today’s agenda. These covered the following issues:- 
 

• The Ofsted inspection of the Council’s provision for safeguarding children 
and supporting “looked after” children; and 

• The recent appointment of a new Children’s Services Assistant Director 
managing Children’s Services Operations;  
 

CS/11/104   All Age Skills Strategy  
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities (Strategic Planning & 
Economic Development) introduced the Council’s draft All Age Skills Strategy, 
which set the strategic direction for the Council and its partners in addressing 
the skills needs of employers and individuals within the area. His introduction 
was supplemented by a joint presentation from the Assistant Director, 
Economic Growth, Skills & Regeneration and the Head of Joint Strategic 
Commissioning (Children’s Services), which covered the following issues:- 
 

• The rationale for developing an All Age Skills Strategy; 

• Strategic priorities; 

• The skills link with Children’s Services; 

• The role of the Council, both internally and externally; and 

• Practical examples of successes to date; 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised the following key issues: 
 

• The Committee expressed some concern about the aspirational nature of 
the Strategy, which in its current form would benefit from a robust 
timeframe for delivery, SMART outcomes, performance indicators and 
greater detail regarding accountability; 



CSOSC 
-  

28.02.12 

Page 4  
 

 

• The need to ensure effective business engagement on the borders of 
Central Bedfordshire by making full use of the South East Midlands Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP); 

• The need to ensure the Strategy reflected the needs of all ages, 
particularly the over 60’s and those people in their 40’s and 50’s requiring 
support and retraining as a result of redundancy; 

• The importance of recognising schools (and Children’s Centres) as 
agents of adult education, for example when parents first join the PTA or 
undertaken some voluntary work and then move on to become a 
Teaching Assistant and potentially a Teacher; 

• The importance of recognising schools as community resources with 
valuable assets such as libraries and technical rooms, which could be 
made available to support education and training to the general public; 

• The need to encourage the community to educate itself via initiatives such 
as community skills exchange; 

• The Committee expressed some concern about the recently published 
prospectus of the Committee of the University Technical College, which 
seemed to cloud its primary role in delivering practical, technically 
orientated courses of study; 

• The need to ensure the Strategy linked with work regarding the needs of 
those children and young people with Special Educational Needs (SEN), 
particularly those who find themselves not in education, employment or 
training (NEET); 

• The need to ensure the Strategy supported the work to encourage 
schools to strive towards the emerging political priority of educational 
attainment i.e. 5 A* - C GCSEs including English and Maths, as a base for 
young people to springboard into adulthood; 

• The need to acknowledge the emerging major changes to the national 
curriculum. In this respect, the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services confirmed her intention to bring a presentation to a 
future meeting of the Committee outlining these changes; 

• The need to acknowledge the fundamental importance of parents in 
encouraging and supporting students through the education system and 
the difficulties experienced by children and young people from 
disadvantaged backgrounds in accessing appropriate education; 

• The importance of work experience schemes and the need to encourage 
and support the business sector to embrace such schemes; 

 
(Note: Due to the cross cutting nature of the Strategy, the Chairman of the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee allowed the Chairman of 
the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (whose 
Members had also been invited to attend) to lead discussion on this item.) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the draft All Age Skills Strategy (and related Member comments 
outlined above) be endorsed by the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for consideration by the Executive, subject 
to the inclusion of a robust timeframe for delivery, SMART 



CSOSC 
-  

28.02.12 

Page 5  
 

 

outcomes, performance indicators and greater detail regarding 
accountability. 

2. That a progress report be submitted to the Children’s Services and 
Sustainable Communities Committees (as a joint Committee) within 
one year, allowing Members to comment on the delivery of the 
Strategy against stated objectives and outcomes. 
 

CS/11/105   2011 Test and Examination Results  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which 
outlined the 2011 test and examination results for Central Bedfordshire schools 
compared against national indicators and statistical neighbours. The Executive 
Member drew the Committee’s attention specifically to the actions to support 
improvement, particularly in relation to Key Stage 2 performance. The report 
was supplemented by a presentation from the Assistant Director, Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning, which covered the following topics:- 
 

• Early years and Key Stage 1 results; 

• Key Stage 2 results; 

• Key Stage 4 and 5 results; 

• Actions for improvement; and 

• The Ofsted Local Area Assessment; 
 
Members of the Committee were pleased to note the improvement in 
performance at Key Stage 4 and 5 and acknowledged the strategies in place to 
improve performance at Key Stage 2, which was currently not where it should 
be when compared to peer authorities and national indicators. There was also 
an acknowledgement from Members that, whilst educational achievement was 
crucial and quite rightly a political priority, pupil attitudes, values and 
behaviours were also a key component of the education system. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the action to support improvement in educational attainment be 
endorsed. 

 
CS/11/106   School Organisation Plan: New School Places Programme 2011/12 - 

2016/17  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which 
outlined the proposed rolling programme to provide new school places in 
Central Bedfordshire from 2012/13 to 2016/17. The report was supplemented 
by a presentation from the Head of School Organisation and Capital Planning, 
which covered the following topics:- 
 

• The Council’s duties with regard to pupil place planning; 

• An overview of the School Organisation Plan (SOP); 

• Funding arrangements; 

• The new places programme; and 

• The options available for new places; 



CSOSC 
-  

28.02.12 

Page 6  
 

 

 
A further presentation was delivered by the Senior Education Officer 
(Planning), which used satellite imagery to map sites forming part of the SOP 5 
year rolling programme. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised the following issues: 
 

• Specific concerns regarding growth in and around Houghton Regis and 
the need for the new school places programme to accommodate such, be 
delivered in a timely fashion and have regard to existing catchment areas; 

• The need to ensure decisions regarding new places were taken on the 
basis of the most up to date information available (i.e. real time data); 

• The criteria for selection/admission to Voluntary Aided and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and the impact on local children; 

• Financial considerations regarding new schools, the use of S106 monies 
and the obligation on the Council to fund any shortfall; 

• The need to consider cross border issues; and 

• The support and advice available to academies when establishing new 
schools. 

 
At the end of the debate the Committee unanimously agreed to endorse the 
Programme and all four recommendations contained within the draft Executive 
report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the New School Places Programme 2012/13 to 2016/17 be endorsed 
for consideration by the Executive. 

 
CS/11/107   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
With regard the 12 June meeting, the Committee agreed to receive a report 
regarding the draft outcomes from the Ofsted inspection, and a presentation 
covering the key issues in children’s health. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


